CONGRATULATIONS on the purchase of the dBb Remond “Ourson” night light.
You can use it either as a Bluetooth speaker and/or as a LED light.

IMPORTANT : Please read this manual carefully, follow the safety instructions and
keep them for future reference. Improper use may damage the product or its
environment.

FUNCTIONS:

+ The Bluetooth function allows the bear cub to speak regardless of the language
through the applications on your phone or any connected devices. This opens up
many possibilities to interact, awaken or soothe your child. Remotely control the
diffusions on the night light thanks to its range of 20 meters.

- The SET function automatically turns off the night light after 30 minutes, even if it
is used by the child. Ideal when going to bed, just turn down the volume for the
child to fall asleep quietly and after 30 mins the night light will go off; no need to
go back to the bedroom to turn it off and risk waking the child.

+ The touch function lets you choose the brightness and color of the night light with a
simple tap. LED light, does not heat up.

+ The night light functions can be used separately or simultaneously.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

Power output: 3W*1

Charging input: DC 5.0V/1A

Charging time: 1-2H

Resistance: 40 /3W

Frequency response: 170HZ-4KHZ
Bluetooth version: Jieli 5.0

Bluetooth range: 20m

Batteries: Lithium 500mAh/3.7V
Battery average life: 2-5H

Item model number: JS-L8 / 645205

Item weight: 145gr
Base Dimension: 70*70*37 mm

MAINTENANCE:

- Clean the night light with a soft and slightly damp cloth. The silicone part is
detachable.

- Do not use a sponge or abrasive cleaners.

- Keep in a dry and clean environment, out of direct sunlight.

INSTRUCTIONS:

Before first use, fully charge the night light using the USB cable provided. A green
light will indicate the end of charging on the indicator light located under the base
next to the DC in.

1. To switch the night light on or off, press the () for 3 seconds

2. Use the Bluetooth settings on your phone to find and pair the "dBb ourson”
night light to your device.

Learn More :

- A short signal tone sounds when the Bluetooth is connected or disconnected.

- When your device is connected with Bluetooth and you receive or make a call,
your recipient's voice will be played through the audio output of the night light.
YYou can choose the audio output option of the call from your phone.

3. When the music is playing, Press () to pause or resume playing.

4. The Bluetooth connection will go to sleep mode after 15 minutes of no usage.
To wake the Bluetooth connection, press two times shortly (9 .

5. Long press + or — to adjust the volume.

6. Press + or — to skip to another song.

7. When the night light is on, a dim light is illuminated. Lightly tap the night light
to get a brighter light. A second time to scroll through the colors and a third time
to set a color. Continue tapping the night light to turn off the light or restart the
cycle.

8. Press SET to turn off the light and the bluetooth after 30 mins. Press again to
deactivate the function.
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BATTERY PRECAUTIONS:

- When the battery voltage is less than DC3.3V, a “Low battery, please charge” signal
will sound every minute during Bluetooth connection to remind users that the
product may stop working at any time and that night light must be recharged.

« To recharge the night light use only the supplied USB cable.

« Using any other adapter may damage the device. Warning: the cable is not a toy.
Danger of strangulation. When the USB cable is not in use, unplug and store it out of
the reach of children.

« The battery is not replaceable. At the end of its life, the night light must be
completely replaced. Do not put the battery in fire, it could explode.

+ Do not throw away the device with the household waste. Deposit it at a recycling
center for electrical and electronic equipment.

For the safety and health of your child: WARNINGS!

« This product must always be used under adult supervision.

« This product is intended for indoor use only.

+ Keep small parts and the USB cable out of the reach of children.

- This night light is not waterproof. To avoid electric shock: never immerse the device
or the cord in water or any other liquid.

+ Do not disassemble the electronic module for any reason.

+ Do not expose the night light to direct sunlight, a humidity, dusty environment or
near a source of heat or splashing water.

- Due to the Bluetooth signals, make sure to maintain a sufficient safety distance
between the night light and anyone with a pacemaker. If in doubt or if you have any
questions, contact the pacemaker manufacturer or your doctor.

+ Do not use this product near medical devices.

+ Regularly examine the product and the USB cable. In the event of deterioration, stop
using the product.

WARRANTY:

The night light have a warranty of 2 years from the date of purchase, it covers any

defect caused by a material or manufacturing which is not commercially acceptable.

The guarantee will be canceled in the event of:

- improper use, incorrect connection, use of parts or accessories not recommended by
the manufacturer, negligence and in case of anomalies caused by humidity, fire, or
natural disasters ;

- unauthorized repairs or modifications performed by third parties;

- unsuitable transport of the item without adequate packaging;

- in the device is not accompanied by the purchase invoice.

Our responsibility cannot be called into question if the instructions have been ignored.

All further liability, in particular concerning any consequential damages, is excluded.

TECHNICAL INFORMATIONS:

« First use:
Connect the night light via the supplied USB cable to fully charge the night light.
A green light will indicate the full charge.

« First Bluetooth connection:
Turn on the night light by pressing and holding the power button, and activate the
Bluetooth mode of your device, if necessary do a scan / search until the name
"Ourson dBb" appears. Click on it and you will hear a signal tone from the night light
to indicate that the pairing of the 2 devices has been done.

* You can not connect to the night light:
Check if the Bluetooth on your device is activated. Make sure no one else
is connected to the night light. Because only one person can be connected by
Bluetooth at a time. To change the device, it is necessary that the previous user
disconnects the Bluetooth mode to leave the field free to any other device.

+ On my device with Bluetooth enabled, it is indicated that the connection is not
possible:
The Bluetooth connection goes to sleep after 15 minutes of non-use of the night light.
To connect again the nightlight to your device's Bluetooth mode, you will need to turn
the night light off and on again.

+ How to charge the night light?
Connect your night light via the supplied USB cable. A red light will appear. The night
light will be fully charged when the light turns green. Warning: Place the night light
out of the reach of children when it is charging. The lamp does not work when
charging.

« The night light stopped?

- The night light can stop at any time if the battery is lower than DC3.3V. The night light
signals a message "Low battery, please charge”. Then, the night light must be
connected via the supplied cable.

-The SET function could be activated inadvertently. This function turns off the
night light automatically after 30 mins. If you press the SET button a blue light
is displayed. Press it again to cancel the SET function and the indicator will go
out.

- Bluetooth mode with the night light has a range of 20 meters. Make sure you
are at the right distance so that the night light continues to detect your device
and operate.

dBb;

Remond

S.EB.
54 rue Rouget de Lisle
F.93697 PANTIN CEDEX

© www.dBb-remond.fr

© contact@dbb-remondir

ebés
oeves

La passion des be

FR



FELICITATIONS pour l'achat de la veilleuse « Ourson » dBb Remond. Vous

pouvez 'utiliser soit comme haut-parleur Bluetooth et/ou soit comme lampe & LED.

IMPORTANT : Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d'emploi, respecter les consignes
de sécurité et conserver pour une consultation ultérieure. Une mauvaise utilisation
peut endommager le produit ou son environnement.

FONCTIONS :

« La fonction Bluetooth permet de faire parler ['ourson quelques soit la langue grace
aux applications sur votre téléphone ou tout appareils connectés. Ce qui ouvre de
nombreuses possibilités pour interagir, éveiller ou apaiser votre enfant. Controler
a distance les diffusions sur la veilleuse grace a sa portée de 20 métres.

- La fonction SET permet d'éteindre automatiquement la veilleuse au bout de
30mins, méme si celle-ci est sollicitée par l'enfant. Idéale au moment du couché, il
suffit de baisser le volume pour que l'enfant s'endorme tranquillement et aprés
30mins la veilleuse s'éteindra; vous ne serez plus obligé d'aller dans la chambre
pour l'éteindre et risquer de réveiller 'enfant.

« La fonction tactile vous permet d'un simple tapotement de choisir la luminosité et
la couleur de la veilleuse. L'éclairage LED ne chauffe pas.

« Les fonctions de la veilleuse peuvent s'utiliser séparement ou simultanément.

CARACTERISTIQUES :

Puissance de sortie : 3W*1
Puissance de charge : DC5.0V /1A
Temps de charge : 1-2H
Résistance : 40 /3W
Fréquence : 170HZ-4KHZ
Version Bluetooth : Jieli 5.0
Distance Bluetooth : 20m

Batterie : Lithium 500mAh/3.7V
Autonomie batterie : 2-5H
Modele/Réf : JS-L8 / 645205
Poids : 145gr

Dimensions base : 70x70x37 mm

ENTRETIEN :

« Nettoyer la veilleuse avec un chiffon doux et légérement humide. La partie en
silicone est détachable.

« Ne pas utiliser d'éponge ou de nettoyants abrasifs.

« Garder dans un environnement sec et propre, a l'abri de la lumiére directe du
soleil.

UTILISATION :

Avant la premiére utilisation, charger entiérement la veilleuse 3 l'aide du cable USB
fourni. Un voyant vert indiquera la fin de la charge sur le témoin lumineux situé sous
l'ourson & coté du port USB-C.

1. Pour allumer ou éteindre la veilleuse, appuyez sur ¢) pendant 3 secondes.

2. Utilisez les paramétres Bluetooth de votre téléphone pour rechercher et associer
la veilleuse « dBb ourson » avec votre appareil.

A savoir :

- Un signal sonore retentit lorsque le Bluetooth se connecte ou se déconnecte.

- Quand votre appareil est connecté en Bluetooth et que vous recevez ou émettez un
appel, la voix de votre destinataire sera diffusée via la sortie audio de la veilleuse.
Vous pouvez choisir l'option de sortie audio de ['appel via votre téléphone.

3. Lorsque la musique est en cours de lecture, appuyez sur () pour suspendre ou
reprendre la lecture.

4. La connexion Bluetooth passera en mode veille aprés 15 min d'inutilisation.

Pour réactiver la connexion Bluetooth, appuyez briévement deux fois sur (9 .

5. Appuyez longuement sur + ou — pour régler le volume.

6. Appuyez sur + ou — pour passer a la chanson suivante ou précédente.

7. Lorsque la veilleuse est allumée, une lumiére tamisée s'éclaire. Tapotez sur la
veilleuse pour obtenir une lumiére plus vive. Une deuxiéme fois pour faire défiler
les couleurs et une troisiéme fois pour fixer une couleur. Continuez a tapoter la
veilleuse pour éteindre la lumiére ou redémarrer le cycle.

8. Appuyez sur SET pour éteindre automatiquement la lumiére et le Bluetooth
aprés 30 mins. Appuyer de nouveau pour désactiver la fonction.

9 Bluetooth : Portée 20 métres
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PRECAUTIONS CONCERNANT LA BATTERIE :

- Quand le voltage de la batterie est inférieure a DC3.3V, un signal “Low battery,
please charge” retentira toutes les minutes pendant la connexion Bluetooth pour
rappeler aux utilisateurs que le produit peut s'arréter de fonctionner & tout moment,
et qu'il faut recharger la veilleuse.

« Pour recharger la veilleuse utiliser uniquement le cable USB fourni.

« L'utilisation d'un autre adaptateur peut endommager 'appareil. Attention : le cable
n'est pas un jouet. Danger de strangulation. Lorsque le cable USB n'est pas utilisé,
débrancher et ranger le hors de la portée des enfants.

« La batterie n'est pas remplagable. En fin de vie, la veilleuse doit entiérement étre
remplacée. Ne pas mettre la batterie au feu, elle pourrait exploser.

« Ne pas jeter la veilleuse avec les ordures ménagéres. Déposer dans un point de
collecte et recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques.

Pour la sécurité et la santé de votre enfant : AVERTISSEMENTS !

+ Ce produit doit toujours &tre utilisé sous la surveillance d'un adulte.

+ Ce produit est destiné a une utilisation en intérieur uniquement.

« Conserver les petites piéces et le cable USB hors de la portée des enfants.

- Cette veilleuse n'est pas étanche. Pour éviter tout choc électrique : ne jamais
immerger l'appareil ou le cordon dans l'eau ou autre liquide que ce soit.

+ Ne pas démonter le module électronique pour quelque raison que ce soit.

+ Ne pas exposer la veilleuse directement au soleil, & un environnement humide,
poussiéreux ou a proximité d'une source de chaleur ou a des projections d'eau.

« En raison des signaux Bluetooth, veiller & maintenir une distance de sécurité
suffisante entre la veilleuse et toute personne pourvue d'un stimulateur cardiaque.
En cas de doute ou de questions, adressez-vous au fabricant du stimulateur
cardiaque ou a votre médecin.

« Ne pas utiliser ce produit a proximité d‘appareils médicaux.

+ Examiner réguliérement le produit et le cable USB. En cas de détérioration, ne plus
utiliser le produit.

GARANTIE :

La veilleuse est garantie 2 ans a partir de la date d'achat, elle porte sur tout défaut

résultant d'un vice matériel ou de fabrication qui n'est pas commercialement

acceptable. La garantie sera annulée en cas :

- d'utilisation inappropriée, d'erreur de branchement, d'utilisation de piéces ou
d'accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant, de négligence ainsi qu'en cas
d'anomalies causées par I'humidité, le feu, ou les catastrophes naturelles;

- de réparations ou modifications non autorisées effectuées par des tiers;

- de transport inadapté de l'article sans conditionnement adéquat;

- d'absence de la facture d'achat.

Notre responsabilité ne pourra étre mise en cause si les instructions ont été ignorées.

Toute autre responsabilité, notamment en matiére de dommages indirects, est exclus.

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES :

+ Premiére utilisation :
Brancher la veilleuse via le cable USB fourni pour charger a son maximum la
veilleuse. Un voyant vert indiquera la charge compléte.

+ Premiére connexion Bluetooth :

Allumer la veilleuse en appuyant longuement sur le bouton power et activer
le mode Bluetooth de votre appareil. Si nécessaire faire une analyse/recherche
jusqu'a voir apparaitre le nom de la veilleuse « Ourson dBb ». Cliquer dessus et
vous entendrez un signal sonore de la veilleuse pour indiquer que l'association
des 2 appareils a été effectué.

+ Vous n’arrivez pas a vous connecter a la veilleuse :
Vérifier que votre mode Bluetooth est bien activé sur votre appareil.
Assurez-vous que personne d'autre ne soit connecté a la veilleuse. Car une seule
personne peut étre connecté par Bluetooth & la fois. Pour changer d'appareil, il faut
donc que l'utilisateur précédent déconnecte son mode Bluetooth pour laisser le
champ libre a tout autre appareil.

- Sur mon appareil avec le Bluetooth activé, il est indiqué que la connexion est
impossible :
La connexion Bluetooth se met en veille aprés 15 min d'inutilisation de la veilleuse.
Pour connecter de nouveau la veilleuse sur le mode Bluetooth de votre appareil,
appuyez briévement deux fois sur le bouton ON/OFF. Si le probléme persiste,
il faudra éteindre et rallumer la veilleuse.

- Comment chargé la veilleuse ?
Brancher votre veilleuse via le cable USB fourni. Un voyant rouge apparaitra.
La veilleuse sera complétement chargée lorsque le voyant sera vert.
Attention : Placer la veilleuse hors de portée des enfants lorsqu'elle est en charge.
La veilleuse ne fonctionne pas pendant son chargement.

- La veilleuse s’est arrétée ?

- La veilleuse peut s'arréter 3 tout moment si la batterie est inférieure a DC3.3V.
La veilleuse signale alors un message « Low battery, please charge ». Il faut
brancher la veilleuse via le cable fourni.

-La fonction SET a pu étre activé par inadvertance. Cette fonction éteint la
veilleuse automatiquement au bout de 30 mins. Si vous appuyez sur le bouton
SET un voyant bleu s'affiche sous la base de la veilleuse. Appuyer une nouvelle
fois dessus pour annuler la fonction SET et le voyant s'éteindra.

-Le mode Bluetooth avec la veilleuse & une portée de 20 métres. Assurez-vous d'étre
a la bonne distance pour que la veilleuse continue a détecter votre appareil et a
fonctionner.

VEILLEUSE BLUETOOTH
b/ BLUETOOTH NIGHT LIGHT

@ MODE D’EMPLOI :

Lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité et les conserver.

INSTRUCTION MANUAL:
Read carefully these instructions and keep them for future reference.




